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DISCLAIMER

A TRA does not make any representations or warranties, either express or implied, that:

A the information is free from inaccuracies, errors or omissions;
A the information is exhaustive;
A the information is of merchantable quality and fitness for a particular purpose.
A TRA, including its officers, board members, employees, agents and contractors, is not liable for:
A any inaccuracy, error or omission in the information contained in this document; nor

A any loss, damage, cost or expense whether direct, indirect, consequential or special, incurred by, or arising by reason of, any person using or
relying on the information and whether caused by reason of any inaccuracy, error, omission or misrepresentation in the information or
otherwise.

A TRA notes that the information contained in this report is based on a survey of a sample of 1204 residential consumers and as such may not
necessarily represent the market or the population as a whole.

A This survey is wide in scope, and because of the reliance on third-party data we cannot always fully guarantee the accuracy of data. We have
carried out comprehensive checks as far as is reasonably possible and have acted to ensure that the data in this survey are comprehensive and
the most accurate currently available

A The information set out in this survey does not represent any conclusion or proposal by the TRA in respect of the current or future definition of
markets, nor does it represent any conclusion or proposal about the assessment of significant market power for the purpose of the
Telecommunications Law of the Kingdom of Bahrain.

A This survey fulfills the requirement to undertake research and publish information as set out in Article 54 of the Law. It also fulfills the requirement
of Article 25 to provide information to the Regulator as set out in the Individual Licenses granted to the Operators mentioned in this survey
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RESEARCH BACKGROUND "
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Telecommunications Regulatory Authority
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The Telecommunications Regulatory Authority of Bahrain (TRA) was formed in
October 2002. TRA is an independent body which has a direct responsibility to
ensure effective liberalization of the telecommunications market.

TRA has commissioned Nielsen to conduct a market research study in 2014 with
the objective of better understanding the demand for telecommunications services
in Bahrain. This includes usage of and access to telecom services across various
users as well as consumer awareness of TRA and its role. It also outlines
numerous areas of progress in the telecommunications sector in Bahrain

The telecom users are divided into two broad segments (Residential and Business),
thus two separate modules were conducted to collect the required information.

This report presents the results of residential survey which was based on 1204
face to face interviews.

TRA also conducted a similar survey in 2007 and 2011. The results of these
surveys can be found at http://www.tra.org.bh/en/media/consumer-and-business-

surveys/
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RESEARCH OBJECTIVES S

A The key objectives of this phase of the study are to understand the following :

Detailed Access to and Usage of Teleco

Services in BahrainFixed Line, Mobile

and Internet

Satisfaction with Various Services and
Switching Behavior

Awareness of TRA and Its Activities

A Where appropriate the results of th2014survey have been compared with the results
from the2007and2011surveys to identify the key trends during this period.

nielsen
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KEY RESEARCH FINDINGS
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|
ACCESS TO TELECOM SERVICES IN BAHRAHN=

- 100% of respondents have access to mobile phone, which is broadly comparable to previous years.

- Access to the internet continues to increase, W86 of respondents having access to some form of internet at h
in 2014

- Fixed line access continues to fall, w2496 of respondents iB014having access to a fixed line service at home.

i . . . 3
Access to Telecom services in Bahrain

2007 m 2011 m 2014

9% 99% 100%

Mobile Phone Internet at home Fixed Line at home

Base: All Responder{ts=1204)

Q13. Whictof these items do you have in a usable state or working condition in house (regardless of whether they are regularly used)?

nielsen
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INTERNET ACCH$BS8AHRAIN Lt

- Mobile broadband has significantly increased from 27% in 2011 to 97% in 2014.

- Internet access via mobile phones has also grown significantly, from 16% in 2007 to 92% in 2014.

~ )
Internet Connection Types
97%
2011 m2014
27% 29%  27% 31%

15%

Mobile broadband DSL Wimax Wifi

92% ' _ Base: Alivho have used internet (858)
Mobile Internet Connection 78%

2007 = 2011

m 2014
39%

0
16% 8%

A mobile Phone A Data Sim (e.g. dongle, tablet) Only using Mobile Phone Only using data sim

[@59a] What are all the types of internet access you or your family members used? Please let me know all the methods usssirtteaesteathome
[Q68]Haveyou ever accessed internet uskd<

nielsen
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USAGE OF TELECOM SERVICES IN BAHRAN===

- Average number of calls from fixed line to a mobile phone has gpsenificantly.

- While average number of calls from mobile phone has slightly increased, the average number of SMS sees a
significant drop compared t2011

- Fixed line calls tend to be slightly longer in duration than mobile phone calls.

( )

2011 m2014 Average Number of Fixed Line Calls Per
week
22 18
9 - 10 9
To a fixed line (National calls) To a mobile phone (National calls) International calls

Base: AIRespondents who use fixed lineZ82)

Mobile Phone Usage Call Duration
(Average no. of calls and SMS in a week) (Average Call duration of national calls)

2011 m2014 m More than 10 min 29% 24%
29 32 = More than 3 min

20 up to 10 min 26% 29%

4 1 to 3 min 21% 26%

National Calls SMS m Less than 1 min 24% 20%

Fixed Li Mobile Ph

L Base: AIRespondents who use mobile phone 1g62 Base: AlRespon delr)l(tg thl>nuese bl phgmrl,{?%) one

@20.0n average, how many calls do you make each week from your fixed linephone »
py. calls do make each week from you mobile phone
nie!sen ‘
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KEY FINDING®14SURVEY “

INTERNET RELATED ACTIVITIES e

In 2014, 87% of respondentaveused the internetn last threemonths,compared t076% in2011.
Overall, the proportion of respondents engaging in internet related activities has grown compared to 2011. In

particular, telephony services over VolP has become more prominent in 2014 (39%) compared to 2011 (14%)

Social networking remains the main internet activity among respondents (68%).
]

ave'you used mternettrom any iocatoninitne on

INot used in last
| three months

(
Main Internet Activities :
: : : 70% |
Social networking site
68% |
Getting information about goods or
services 62% '
|
. . 69% |
Sending or receiving e-ma |
53% |
Downloading movies, images, musi I
watching TV or video, or listening t I
radio or music 46% I
|
Downloading software |
40% |
2011 |
Telephoning over the Internet/\Vol |
Base: Alivho have used internet (n=1045) 39% m 2014 I

j
Internet Recent Usage Frequency

13%

Within last 3
months

Base: AIRespondents (r1:204)

066] For which of the following activities did you use the internet for private purposes (from any location) in the last thris™on

nielsen
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AVERAGE MONTHLY SPEND e

- The majority of respondent9g% in2014and2011) spend less than EID on their fixed line services.
- The proportion of the respondents who spend more tharlBbut less than B20 on their mobile phone services
has increased significantly fro27% in2011to 43% in2014

;- e ¥

Average monthly spend Mobile Phone

Average monthly spendFixed Line Service (including data)

m More ® More than BD 30
than BD
30
mBD 20.1 - m Greater than BD 20
BD 30 but less than BD 30
= BD 10.1 - m Greater than BD 10
BD 20 but less than BD 20
mless m Less than BD 10
than BD
10

2007 2011 2014
2007 2011 2014

Base: Allvho have used fixed line (282)

Base: Allvho have used mobile phone line (282

@32l \\What is your household's average monthly bill on fixed line services?(including international calls
. v gaLeh do vou spend on mobile phone service (including international calls) each month?
niclsen
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SATISFACTION WITH TELECOM SERVICES e

- Overall consumer satisfaction with telecom services in Bahrain has grown signific&tthifrixed line services se
the highest increase in satisfaction followed by internet and mobile phone.
- Proportion of overall very satisfied respondents has gone up significantly across all three services

"~ Y
Overall Satisfaction across ICT services
m Not at all satisfied ® Not very satisfied m Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Fairly Satisfied = Very Satisfied

2007 2011 2014 2007 2011 2014 2007 2011 2014
Overall Overall Overall
Fixed mobile internet
service service service
Base: Alvho have used fixed line (n=292) Base: Allvho have used mobile phone (202 Base: Allvho have used internet (1945

[@28] How satisfied are you with the following elements of your fixed phone sétvice
Q49] How satlsfled are you with the following elements of your mobile sérvice
ed are you with the following elements of your internet service?
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COMPLAINTS MADE TO SERVICE PROVIDER===

- Majority of respondents have not made complaints about their telecom service providers within the last 12

months.

The most common complaints were for quality of service for both fixed line and mobile phone and line

faults for internet services.

Complaint Made to Fixed Line Provider in Last
12 Months

88% 94%

E——

2011 2014
mYes No
Base: Allvho have used fixed line (282)

Quality of service lik 24%

ySieé2N) 67%
Line fault 38%
24%
Cost of servic
2011
Billing error 22% m 2014

7%

Complaint Made to Mobile Line Provider in
Last12 Months

93% 95%

2011 2014
mYes  No o
Base: Alivho have used mobile line (h202

Type of complaint

Qu.ality of service 24%
like network
connectivity etc 45%
. 34%
Billing error
35%
el 2011

Cost of servic
20%  goo14

: 83%
Line faults 47%
Quality of service

fA1S yS 1$296X
Cost of servic 2%

il 6% 2011

Billing error 14%
m 2014

Complaint Made to Internet Provider in Las‘
12 Months

84% 93%

| 169 M

2011 2014
EYes ' No
Base: Allvho have used Internet service @7

Q25 Have you made a complalnt about your Tixed line provider within lagh@2ths? Q26. WhaNasabout’? Q46.Have you made a complalnt about your
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TELECOMERVICES

Fixed Line

Mobile Phone Service
International Calls
Internet Service
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FIXED LINE SERVICE ACTEBS ( T

- Only24% of respondents have a fixed line at home comparegDb in2011and 66% in2007.
- Almost all of those who have a fixed line have single Big&o].
- The Majority of respondents have a Batelco connect&if4) followed by Zair2(%).

~ B

Access to Fixed line at Home Fixed Line Connections At Home

2007 66%

&) zaiN

menatelecom G 21%
9%

2011 30%

Others

13%

2014
m1lline m2Lines

Base:Allwho have a fixed telephone line at honz9¢)

BaseAll respondents 1204)

Q13al. Please tell me which of these do you have access to regardless of whether it is used?
Q15.How many fixed line connections do you have at Hbme

nielsen
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FIXED LINE SER\ACEESS/Q)

E T P ET N
Telecom

nmunications Regulatory Authority

- While only11% of respondents have previously cancelled their fixed line service at home to rely solely on
their mobile phone, the availability of a mobile phone is still the main reason for not having a fixed line at

home.

Cancellation of fixed line for mobile connections

Yes B11%

Base: Allvho have not used fixed line @i2)

—

Reasons For Not Using Fixed Lines

8%

Have a mobile phone, so
don't need a fixed line

. . 2%
Building that | stay in, is not
served by fixed telephon
y phony 6%
0
The cost of getting a fixed 9% 2011
telephone is too high 0
6% m 2014

Base: Allvho have not used fixed line @2)

Ql4b. Have you previously cancelled a fixed line service and instead relied solely on mobil€?service
Ql4c. which of the following most closely describe your reasons for not having a fixed telephone?

nielsen

Base: All Respondents who don't have Fixed line telephone acceG§)
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IMPORTANT FACTORS FOR SERVICE PROVIDER.
SELECTION e

- For respondents, the cost of calls is still the most important factor when selecting a fixed line service pr@®0dér i

Q16. What factors are most important to you when selecting a fixed line provider? Please rate the following factbisoomt anportance scale whete
means extremely important antimeans not at all important

{ . . . T
Factors of selecting Service Provider
S , 2011 3% 94%
g
Q o
@) 2014 | 7% 93%
5 € 2011 R 14% 77%
o 9
S o
O 2 2014 pei7l4% 91%
~ =
28 oo
S '3
5 2 2014 87%
O (0]
_ > 2011 5% 85%
% S
O s
& o 2014 9% 91%
< 2228 2011 14% 19% 66%
5 22063
g = % e e
§ 22 %» 8 2014 ES 15% 79%
;%' m Not Important/Not at all Important Neither Important not unimportant ® Important/Extremely Important
é Base: Allvho have used fixed line (282

nielsen

Copyright ©2014The Nielsen Company. Confidential and propriet



SWITCHING FIXED LINE SUPPLIER S

- 10% of respondents who have a fixed line have switched their fixed line supplier compared with only 4% in
2011.

- Quality of services becomes the most common reason for switching in 2014 compared with better
promotions which was the most common reason for switching in 2011.

Ever switched Fixed line supplier Reasons for Switching

m 2014
10%

Yes 2011 Quiality of Services
4% 61%

90%

Better Processes/Promotion

96% 43% 2011
m 2014
Base: All Respondents whave a fixedine telephongn=292) Base: All Respondents whwitched their fixedine service providén=30)

—

[Q21] Switched between fixed line service provider
Q22b] Reasons for switching between fixed line sergicavider

nielsen
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REASONS FOR CONSIDERING SWITCHING RRO
FIXED TO MOBILE e

- Customers would switch from fixed line to mobile phone if the monthly fixed line rental increased

Reason for Switching from Fixed Line to Mobile

If the price of monthly line rental for the fixed phone increase

If the price of calls on the fixed lines is more than mobile ca

Would not give up the fixed line for any of the above reaso

If the range of services available from a mobile pho
increased (e.g., offering internet access from mobile

If the price of using the internet from a mobile was the same
fixed internet access

\ Base: All Respondents who have access to fixed line telefir@e2)

—

Q17 ConS|der|ng all the services that can be provided with a fixed telephone connection, under what circumstances wouldigeucamcelling your
only on your mobile phone?

--------- Copyright ©2014The Nielsen Company. Confidential and propriet
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USAGE OF FIXED LINE SERVICES

| BN ) r,__._'la_._] L fa
Telecommunications Regulatory Authority

- Average number of calls made per week from fixed line has increagfd /i

- Respondents who have access to a fixed line made most of their calls either on weekends or during business
hours in2014(in 2007and 2011, most calls were made in the evening).

- Percentage of respondents making calls more th@minutes in2014has gone up slightly compared 2011

”

Fixed Line Phone Usage

(Average no. of calls in a week)
22

10

To afixed line (National calls)  To a mobile phone (National calls)

Call Timings
2007 = 2011 m 2014
. 44%
27%210/36/0 34%35%29% 3005 36%

7%

No Response During business
hours (7am to

7pm)

In the evening On weekends and
public holidays

Q20] Approximate number of calls made from fixed Bne
@2l Proportion of calls made from your households fixed@ine
aaal inutes length of national &lls

------ Base: All Respondents who have access to fixed line telefiiva@s8)

Base: All Respondents who have access to fixed line telefiiv®2)

Callduration (average) \

m More than
10 min

m More than 3
min up to 10
min

1to 3 min

32% 21%

m Less than 1
min

2011

2014
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FIXED LINE EXPENDITURE

- The majority of respondents who have a fixed line pay betweetOBR0 as average monthly bill 2014whereas
in 2011 646 paid under BMO as average monthly bill

- The average monthly spend for fixed line services for both Bahrain nationals and expatriates has slightly incre
2014

- The proportion of monthly bill between national/international calls in fixed line monthly bill has slightly changet
2014with an increase in the proportion of international calls in the total bill.

f ™
Monthly Bill
14% Monthly bill
el 28% Base 550 189 180 143 123 113
than BD
30 54% Average
BD 20.1 - Monthly Bill 16.5 9 11.3 21.3 12.6 13.44
BD 30 )
0
BD 10.1 - S Total National Expatriate
BD 20 Value %
2007 2011 | 2014 | 2007 | 2011 | 2014 | 2007 | 2011 | 2014
mLess
tlhoan i 257 Base 659 312 292 516 189 180 143 123 113
(’;‘;};O”a' 89 87 79 93 91 91 74 8L 78
2007 2011 2014
Base: All Respondents who have access to fixed line International
telephone(n=292) calls 11 13 21 7 9 9 26 19 22

lv bill on fixed line services W
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HXED LINE

SATISFACTION LEW

SVl Wl s
Telecommunications Regulator

L b

y Authority

- Satisfaction with fixed line services has improved dui®@7to 2014 in particular for the price of national calls. In
20070nly 15% of respondents were very satisfied on price201], this increased t@0%; and42% in2014

m Not satisfied

28%

S57%

37%
40%88 61%

33%

7% 10% 9% 10% | 13%
2007 2011 2014 | 2007 2011

Overall fixed telephone
service

[Q28] Satisfaction towards fixed lirgervice

nielsen

Quiality of Service

Fixed LineSatisfaction Levels

m Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied m Fairly Satisfied m Very satisfied

23% . 21%

ool 137l 11%

2014 2007 2011

i Base: All Respondents who have access to fixed line telefiir@e2)

Quality of customer service

15% B 2005

21%

31%
14%

Ve
2007 2011 2014

Price of national calls
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IMPROVEMENT SUGGESTIONS FOR FIXED:=EHN

- Although charges/tariff reduction remains the top suggesfimmimprovement 60% in2014), the proportion has
dropped compared to previous years.

- A higher proportion of respondents also suggest improving the quality of sedA8%@ @nd range of
services/features availabld@0).

d 0 ™\
81% Improvement suggestions 2007 = 2011 m2014
74%
60%
48%
SN 41% A0%
’ 37%
32%
25%
’ 22% 21%
Reduce charges / tariffs Improve the quality of fixed line Improve the range of services /Improve quality of customer servict
service features available for fixed line when there is problem with the
service

Base: All Respondents who have access to fixed line telefriva®2)

029] Suggestions to improve fixed liservice

nielsen

Copyright ©2014The Nielsen Company. Confidential and propriet



COMPLAINTS MADE TO FIXED LINE PROVIBt

- Only6% of fixed line customers made a complaint to their fixed line provider within thd2asbnths, and these
were mainly related to quality of servic&o)
- 62% of those who complained were highly satisfied with the resolution of the complaint.

Complaint Made to Fixed Line Details On Complaints Made to Satisfaction With Resolvingf
Provider in Last 12 Months Fixed Line Provider Complaint

Quality of service

like network 67% _ o
connectivity etc m Highly Satisfied

Somewhat Satisfied
Line fault

m Niether/nor

m Not satisfied

Cost of service -
m Not at all Satisfied

Billing error %

mYes m No

Base: All Respondents who have access to fixed line Base: All Respondents who

telephone(n=292) Base: All Respondents womplainedn=17) Complainedn=17) Satisfaction

Q25. Have you made a complaint about your fixed line provider withinlashonths:
Q26. Whatwas the complaint about?
Bmdlac the complaint resolved satisfactory? Please rate your satisfaction on a stateSofvhere 5 means highly satisfied arfidmeans not at all satiski

nielsen
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SUMMARY OF FIXED LINE SERVICES ammee

é A

A Only 24% of respondentsstated they havea fixed line connection,which representsa continuingtrend of reduced
reliance on fixed line accesssince 2007. The majority of respondentswho do have a fixed line have a single
connection

A Whenselectinga serviceproviderfor fixed lines,the mostimportant factor is the costof calls
A While only 10%o0f respondentshaveswitchedtheir fixed line serviceprovider, this is higherthan 2011 (4%)

A The averagevolume of callsmade from fixed lines hasincreasedin 2014 Between2011 and 2014 the average
number of fixedto-fixed callsincreasedfrom 9 callsper week to 13 callsper week, while the averagenumber of
fixed-to-mobile callsper weekincreasedrom 10to 22 overthe sameperiod.

A Respondentsvho haveaccesso a fixed line mademostof their callson the weekendsor during businesshours

A Most respondentswho haveaccesdo fixed linesat home spendbetweenBDL0-20 per month on fixed serviceswith
majority of the monthly expenditureon nationalcallsmadeto mobile phones(56%)

A Majority of the respondentsare very satisfiedwith the fixedline serviceprovider

A Only6% of the respondentswho haveaccesdo fixed linesmade complaintsto their serviceprovidersin the last 12
months,mostlyabout quality of service

A Residentiatustomersare graduallymovingfrom price oriented expectationstowardsservicedelivery Anincreasing|
proportion (48%) would like to seethe quality of serviceimprovedfor fixed line, while 60% of respondentswant
reductionin tariff/charges

—
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TELECOMERVICES

Fixed Line

Mobile Phone Service

International Calls
Internet Service
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